2016 No. 89 (C. 5)

DEPARTMENTS OF NORTHERN IRELAND

The Departments (2016 Act) (Commencement) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016

Made - - - 1st March 2016

The First Minister and deputy First Minister acting jointly, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(2) of the Departments Act (Northern Ireland) 2016(a), make the following Order.

Citation and Interpretation

- **1.**—(1) This Order may be cited as the Departments (2016 Act) (Commencement) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016.
 - (2) In this Order "the Act" means the Departments Act (Northern Ireland) 2016.

Appointed day

2. The day appointed for the coming into operation of sections 1 and 2 of, and Schedules 1 and 2 to, the Act is 8th May 2016.

Dated this 1st day of March 2016.

Arlene Foster
First Minister

Martin McGuinness deputy First Minister

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order provides for the coming into operation of the following provisions of the Departments Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 —

sections 1 and 2 and the Schedules on 8th May 2016.

© Crown copyright 2016

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

15BN 978-0-33-800428-4

£4.25

NI201603012 03/2016 19585

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/nisr/2016/89